Federal Court



Cour fédérale

Date: 20221020

Dockets: T-145-22

T-247-22 T-168-22 T-1991-21

Ottawa, Ontario, October 20, 2022

PRESENT: The Associate Chief Justice Gagné

Docket: T-145-22

BETWEEN:

NABIL BEN NAOUM

Applicant

et

LE PROCUREUR GÉNÉRAL DU CANADA

Respondent

Docket: T-247-22

AND BETWEEN:

L'HONORABLE MAXIME BERNIER

Applicant

and

LE PROCUREUR GÉNÉRAL DU CANADA

Respondent

Page: 2

Docket: T-168-22

AND BETWEEN:

THE HONOURABLE A. BRIAN PECKFORD, LEESHA NIKKANEN, KEN BAIGENT, DREW BELOBABA, NATALIE GRCIC, AND AEDAN MACDONALD

Applicants

and

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CANADA

Respondent

Docket: T-1991-21

AND BETWEEN:

SHAUN RICKARD AND KARL HARRISON

Applicants

and

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CANADA

Respondent

JUDGMENT (Reasons to follow)

Given that a five-day judicial review in these matters is scheduled for October 31, 2022, and in order to avoid additional preparation time by the parties, the Court is releasing this Judgement, reasons to follow, in both official languages, in order to comply with the *Official Languages Act*, RSC 1985, c-31 (4th Supp). The proceedings leading to the issuance of this

decision were conducted in both official languages so pursuant to section 20(1)(b) of the *Official Languages Act*, the Court's reasons should be issued simultaneously in both official languages.

They will be as soon as the translation is completed.

THIS COURT'S JUDGMENT is that:

- 1. The Respondent's Motion is granted;
- 2. The Applicants' Applications for judicial review are struck out as moot;
- 3. The parties shall provide written submissions on costs, not exceeding 5 pages, within 10 days of the reasons to follow in both official languages.

"Jocelyne Gagné"
Associate Chief Justice